

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**ERIC DESHAWN WRIGHT,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**Fifth DCA Docket # 5D18-3953**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

**Lower Tribunal Docket # 2014-CF-726-A**

\_\_\_\_\_/

**On Appeal to the Fifth District Court of Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Seminole County**

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

**Jaime Torre Halscott, Esq.  
Florida Bar ID # 0103043  
Robert Stanley. Byther, Esq.  
Florida Bar ID # 1002704**

**HALSCOTT MEGARO, P.A.  
Attorneys for Appellant  
1300 North Semoran Boulevard, Suite 195  
Orlando, Florida 32807  
(o) 407-255-2164  
(f) 855-224-1671**

**[jhalscott@halscottmegaro.com](mailto:jhalscott@halscottmegaro.com)  
[rbyther@halscottmegaro.com](mailto:rbyther@halscottmegaro.com)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

STATEMENET OF FACTS.....3

    Background Information.....3

    Appellant’s Daubert Motion.....5

    State’s Motion to Exclude Appellant’s Expert.....6

    Trial.....7

    Defense Case.....11

    Verdict and Sentencing.....11

    Direct Appeal.....11

    Post-Conviction Proceedings.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

**POINT I – BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT CONCLUSIVELY REFUTE APPELLANT’S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF.....15**

**POINT II – ON THE MERITS, APPELLATE HAS ESTABLISHED THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE COUNSEL FAILED TO RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT BALLISTICS EXPERT, PROPERLY IMPEACH THE VICTIM, FAILED TO MAINTAIN AN OBJECTION TO IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL CHARACTER EVIDENCE, RESULTING IN CUMULATIVE ERROR.....18**

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 1170, 1171 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 386, 387 (Fla. 1988).....	19
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377, 1381 (Fla. 1987).....	19
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	25
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 977 So.2d 778 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	26
<u>Coffee v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 299, 300 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997).....	29
<u>Crumbley v. State</u> , 876 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	30
<u>Cummings v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	25
<u>Dessaure v. State</u> , 891 So.2d 455 (Fla.2004).....	26
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	22,23
<u>Dauer v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	15
<u>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</u> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018), <u>reh'g denied</u> , No. SC16-2182, 2018 WL 6433137 (Fla. Dec. 6, 2018).....	23,24
<u>Dugas v. Coplan</u> , 428 F.3d 317, 329 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 910, 914 (Fla. 2002).....	14
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	23
<u>Fulton v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 280 (Fla.1976).....	26
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	27
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 925, 925–26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	15
<u>Harley v. State</u> , 594 So.2d 352, 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	15
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	20
<u>Harrison v. Quarterman</u> , 496 F.3d 419, 427-28 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<u>Head v. State</u> , 35 So.3d 1008, 1008 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	27
<u>Hendeles v. Sanford Auto Auction, Inc.</u> , 364 So. 2d 467, 468 (Fla. 1978).....	23

<u>Hinton v. Alabama</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1081, 1089-90 (2014).....	21
<u>Huffington v. Nuth</u> , 140 F.3d 572, 580 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Jabari Kemp v. State</u> , Docket # No. 4D15-3472, (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA May 8, 2019).....	23
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181, 189 (Fla.1991).....	31
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 198 So. 3d 1077, 1078 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	26,27
<u>Kiser v. State</u> , 903 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	15
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 76 So. 3d 879, 888 (Fla. 2011).....	27
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 100 So.3d 132, 133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	13
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So.2d 948, 954 (Fla. 2002).....	13,14
<u>McNeill v. Branker</u> , 601 F.Supp.2d 694, 717 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	19
<u>Merkison v. State</u> , 1 So.3d 279, 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	29
<u>Miller v. Anderson</u> , 255 F.3d 455, 459 (7th Cir.2001).....	21
<u>Moore v. Johnson</u> , 194 F.3d 586, 604 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<u>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</u> , 174 So. 3d 403, 412 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	23
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	15
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 370, 380 (Fla.2005).....	31
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 253, 257 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<u>Rindfleisch v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 498 So.2d 488 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), review denied, 508 So.2d 15 (Fla.1987).....	29
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	21
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016).....	31
<u>Shade v. State</u> , 59 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	29,30
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52, 61 (Fla. 2003).....	18,19
<u>Stapleton v. Greiner</u> , 2000 WL 1207259 at *16 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 694 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Stitts v. Wilson</u> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<u>Thomas v. Lockhard</u> , 738 F.2d 304, 308 (8th Cir. 1984).....	20
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321, 1324 (Fla. 1994).....	18
<u>Trapp v. State</u> , 57 So. 3d 269, 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	26
<u>Tyler v. State</u> , 793 So.2d 137, 144 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001).....	26
<u>United States v. Debango</u> , 780 F.2d 81, 85 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922, 931 (Fla. 1980).....	24

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.141.....	13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	13
